Control Act for the state. For the purposes of this section, the date of the adoption of the Liquor Control Act of the 
state shall be November 3, 1936. 

Movie theater shall mean any establishment whose business building contains a square footage of at least 
seven thousand five hundred (7,500) square feet and fixed seating capacity for at least one hundred fifty (150) 
where motion pictures are screened regularly, and which premises meets building code requirements for said 
screenings. 

Off-sale shall mean and include the sale of alcoholic beverages in the original package, or in a growler as

[...]

Sec. 5-16. Classes of licenses; license fees; license restrictions; limitation on number of 

licenses.

(1) Retail beer.

a. A retail beer license shall be for the on-sale and/or off-sale of beer.

b. Fee. The fee for a retail beer license shall be six hundred twenty-five dollars ($625.00) per year.

c. A holder of a retail beer license on or before June 1, 1973 shall not convey nor transfer that license and
submit application for another license in one (1) of the two (2) newly designated classes of licenses. 

(2) Retail liquor.

a. A retail liquor license shall be for the on-sale and/or off-sale of liquor, beer, and wine.

b. Fee. The fee for a retail liquor license shall be three thousand one hundred twenty-five dollars 
($3,125.00) per year. 

c. A holder of a retail liquor license on or before June 1, 1973 shall not convey nor transfer that license 
and submit application for another license in one (1) of the two (2) newly designated classes of 
licenses. 

d. Limitation on number of licenses. The total number of retail liquor licenses in force in any one (1) year 
shall not exceed one (1) for each one thousand five hundred (1,500) persons, or major fraction thereof,
of the total population of the city. The city council may issue such additional licenses as it deems 
warranted by the change in population. Before the official 2020 United States Census, this population 
of the city shall be determined by the most recent official federal, regular, or special census.

[...]

(4) Specialty restaurant wine sale.

a. A specialty restaurant wine sale license shall be for the sale of wine to be consumed on the licensed 
premises in conjunction with the sale of restaurant food. 

b. Fee. The fee for a specialty restaurant wine sale license shall be three hundred twenty-five dollars 
($325.00) per year. 

c. Restrictions.

1. A specialty restaurant wine sale licensee is not permitted to sell wine for removal from the 
licensed premises, except as allowed pursuant to Section 5-02-13, N.D.C.C. 

2. A specialty restaurant wine sale licensee shall not serve or allow to be consumed any other

[...]

(5) Specialty restaurant beer sale.

a. A specialty restaurant beer sale license shall be for the sale of beer to be consumed on the licensed 
premises in conjunction with the sale of restaurant food. 

b. Fee. The fee for a specialty restaurant beer sale license shall be six hundred twenty-five dollars 
($625.00) per year. 

c. Restrictions.

1. A specialty restaurant beer sale licensee is permitted to sell wine only if a separate specialty 
restaurant wine sale license is obtained for an additional three hundred twenty-five dollars 
($325.00) per year. 

(6) Supper club.

a. A supper club license shall be for the on-sale of liquor, beer, and wine at an establishment defined as a 
supper club under section 5-1(17) of this Code. 

b. Fee. The fee for a supper club license shall be three thousand one hundred twenty-five dollars 
($3,125.00) per year. 

c. Restrictions.

1. A supper club licensee shall have, on an annual basis, gross sales of food that are at least equal to
gross sales of alcoholic beverages which are consumed in the dining area; 

2. A supper club licensee shall not sell or deliver alcoholic beverages for consumption off the

[...]

There shall be no restriction on the number of supper club licenses.

(7) Winery.

a. A winery license shall be for the on-sale and/or off-sale of wine produced by the winery on the licensed
premises, in retail lots, and not for resale, in total quantities not to exceed twenty-five thousand 
(25,000) gallons in a calendar year. The sale of wine must occur on the licensed premises. 

b. Fee. The fee for a winery license shall be three hundred twenty-five dollars ($325.00).

c. Restrictions.

1. A winery licensee must hold a license from the state tax commissioner allowing for the 
production of wine on the licensed premises. 

2. A winery licensee may offer complimentary samples of wine produced on the licensed premises

[...]

the latter exceptions, the license shall authorize the carrying on of activity pursuant to its 
authority only with regard to licensed premises at one (1) particular location in one (1) particular 
building. 

b. Fee. The fee for a hotel license shall be two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) per year.

c. Restrictions.

1. A hotel licensee is not permitted to sell beer and/or wine without obtaining a separate license for
six hundred twenty-five dollars ($625.00). 

(9) Motel.

a. A motel license shall be for the on-sale of liquor in a motel in the city containing no less than fifty (50) 
units, and containing an operating restaurant as an integral part thereof which is larger in area than 
any part (or those parts cumulatively, if there is more than one (1) part) of the motel used solely for